S. F. No. 175.

CHAPTER 17.

Salaries of Co. officers. An act to amend section three (3) of chapter three hundred sixty-five (365), of the laws of 1903, relating to salaries of county officers in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of two hundred thousand (200,000) inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. "That section 3 of chapter three hundred sixty-five (365), of the Laws of 1903 be amended so that the same shall read as follows:

Section 3. The sheriff shall then appoint and employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid the sum of eighteen hundred dollars per annum; one jailer, who shall be paid twelve hundred dollars per annum; two outside deputies, who shall be paid fifteen hundred dollars per annum each, and each of whom shall be required, in addition to the services to be performed for such compensation, to keep and maintain a team, and to pay his own traveling expenses within said county while in the performance of his official duties assigned to him as such: one outside city deputy to attend to the service of criminal and other process, who shall receive a salary of twelve hundred dollars per annum, and one other outside deputy, who shall receive a salary of eleven hundred dollars per annum; one deputy for the care of the insane and such other duties as the sheriff may require of him, who shall receive a salary of twelve hundred dollars per annum; one assistant jailer, who shall receive a salary of one thousand dollars per annum; one night watchman, who shall receive a salary of nine hundred dollars per annum; one bookkeeper, who shall receive a salary of one thousand dollars per annum; one deputy, who shall have charge of juries, who shall receive a salary of seven hundred and fifty dollars per annum; one stenographer, who shall also be a deputy sheriff, and who shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars per annum; one matron, who shall receive a salary of five hundred dollars per annum; one cook, who shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars per annum."

Sheri**n**'s deputies,

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 27, 1905.